

C.A. 155 – 2013
C.A. 165 – 2013

In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff – Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS
Plaintiff- Appellant, Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. JACQUES BONHOMME IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AS ENVISIONED BY Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) AND MAY THEREFORE PROCEED IN THIS SUIT FOR HARM SUFFERED DUE TO A VIOLATION OF THE CWA §301(a), 33 U.S.C. §1311(a).....8

A. The shareholder-standing rule does not preclude Bonhomme from bringing suit as the real party in interest under Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 because he has suffered direct harm from the alleged violation of the CWA.....9

B. Rule 1.8 of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct implies that third-party payment of fees does not preclude Bonhomme from bringing suit as the real party in interest as envisioned in Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....12

II. A FOREIGN NATIONAL THAT HAS BEEN ADVERSELY AFFECTED DUE TO A VIOLATION OF THE CWA MAY SUE UNDER THE CITIZEN SUIT PROVISION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT §505, 33 U.S.C. 1365.....14

A. The plain language of Sections 505(a) and 502(5) of the CWA permits a foreign national with interests that are adversely affected to sue for a violation of the Act.....14

B. Congress intended the terms of the CWA to be construed broadly.....15

C. The district court’s reliance on <i>Solid Waste Agency</i> was erroneous because unlike that case, the present issue of the determination of who may sue under an act of Congress does not present constitutional issues.....	16
III. BONHOMME SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT MALEAU HAS DISCHARGED POLLUTANTS FROM A POINT SOURCE IN VIOLATION OF THE CWA.....	17
A. Bonhomme correctly alleges that Maleau’s mining waste piles are point sources subject to regulation under the CWA.....	18
B. The cases relied upon by Maleau are factually distinguishable and in fact support Bonhommes’s assertion that the overburden piles are a point source.....	20
C. The district court failed to recognize that Congress’s definition of point source was to be interpreted broadly.....	21
IV. REEDY CREEK IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER/WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” UNDER SECTIONS 502(7), (12) OF THE CWA AND 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7), (12) AS IT IS AN INTERSTATE WATER WHICH LARGELY AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	22
V. DITCH C-1 IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER/WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” UNDER SECTIONS 502(7), (12) OF THE CWA AND 33 U.S.C. § 1362(2), (14).....	26
A. Ditch C-1 is a navigable water under the CWA as it maintains a relatively permanent flow of water and has a continuous surface connection and significant nexus with Reedy Creek and Wildman Marsh.....	26
B. Whether Ditch C-1 is a “point source” or not is not relevant to determining if it is a “water of the United States” under the CWA.....	30
VI. MALEAU VIOLATED THE CWA BECAUSE HE IS THE BUT-FOR CAUSE OF ADDING ARSENIC TO REEDY CREEK.....	31
A. Liability under the CWA lies with the person who owns or operates the point of discharge.....	32
The pollutant does not have to be directly discharged into navigable water in order for Maleau to be liable under the CWA; it is sufficient that Maleau knew or should have known the arsenic would reach Reedy Creek.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 842 (1984).....26
Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd., 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....10
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....25
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....25
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10
Marks v. U.S., 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....25,31
Rapanos v. U.S., 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....7,passim
Sebelius v. Cloer, 133 S.Ct. 1886 (2013).....14
Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....16-17,19,26-27
South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians, 541 U.S. 105 (2004).....21
U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....15,26
U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....24

Circuit Court Opinions

Appalachian Power Co. v. Train, 545 F. 2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....20
Concerned Area Residents for the Environment v. Southview Farm, 34 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 1994).....22
Consolidated Coal Co. v. Costle, 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979).....20
Excimer Associates, Inc. v. LCA Vision, Inc., 292 F.3d 134 (2nd Cir. 2002).....11
HB General Corp. v. Manchester Partners, L.P., 95 F.3d 1185 (3rd Cir. 1996).....11
In re Signal Intern, LLC, 579 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2009).....9
Lefevers v. GAF Fiberglass Corp., 667 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2012).....5
Niemi v. Lasshofer, 728 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2013).....10
Northwest Envtl. Df. Ctr. v. Brown, 640 F.3d 1063.....21
Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co., Inc., 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008).....9,11
RMA Ventures California v. SunAmerica Life Insurance Co., 576 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2009).....9
Sierra Club v. Abston Contruction Co., Inc. 620 F.2d 41 (1980).....18-19
Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc., 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....32-33
U.S. v. Brittain, 931 F.3d 1413 (10th Cir. 1991).....16
U.S. v. Cundiff, 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....28
U.S. v. Moses, 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir.2007).....29-30
U.S. v. Earth Sciences, Inc., 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....18,21,25
U.S. v. Plaza Health Labs, Inc. 3 F.3d 643 (2nd Cir 1993)....24
United Healthcare Corp. v. American Trade Ins. Co., Ltd., 88 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1996).....5,6,9

State Supreme Court Opinions

In the Matter of State Grand Jury Investigation, 983 A.2d 1097 (N.J. 2009).....12-13

District Court Opinions

Beartooth Alliance v. Crown Butte Mines, 904 F. Supp. 1168 (D. Mont. 1995).....20

<i>Friends of Sakonnet v. Dutra</i> , 738 F. Supp. 623 (D.R.I. 1990).....	33
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Hancock County Dev., LLC</i> , 772 F. Supp.2d 761 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 22, 2011).....	29-30
<i>U.S. v. Brink</i> , 795 F.Supp.2d 565 (S.D.Tx. 2011).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Vierstra</i> , 803 F.Supp.2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2011).....	29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012).....	5,17,19,33
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006).....	1, <i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1314 (2012).....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....	1,7
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2006).....	18,22
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2006).....	1, <i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2012).....	1, <i>passim</i>

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328 (2011).....	23,32
40 C.F.R § 122 (2011).....	22,25-26,32
CWA, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (2012).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	5, <i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.8(f).....	6,12-15
Brandee Ketchum, <i>Like the Swamp Thing: Something Ambiguous Rises From the Hidden Depths of Murky Waters—The Supreme Court’s Treatment of Murky Wet Land in Rapanos v. United States</i> , 68 La. L. Rev. 983, 987 (2008).....	23
David Drelich, <i>Restoring the Cornerstone of the Clean Water Act</i> , 34 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 267, 318-19 (2009).....	32
S.Rep.No.92-414, 92d Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in (1972).....	18
William W. Sapp, et al., <i>The Float a Boat Test: How to Use it to Advantage in this Post-Rapanos World</i> , 38 Env. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10439, 10441 (July, 2008).....	23
